unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

For the most significant funded schemes, the investment strategies are designed to hedge the risks from interest rates, inflation on an
economic basis and in the Rolls-Royce Pension Fund in the UK, the longevity of pensioners. Where appropriate, the table also includes the
corresponding movement in the value of the plan assets.

£m

Reduction in the discount rate of 0.25% 1 Obligations (412)
Plan assets (LDI portfolio) 465

Increase in inflation of 0.25% Obligations (201)
Plan assets (LDI portfolio) 185

Increase in real increase in salaries of 0.25% Obligations (88)
One year increase in life expectancy Obligations (212)

Plan assets (longevity swap) 86
1  The difference arises largely due to differences in the methods used to value the obligations for accounting and economic purposes. On an economic basis the correlation is

approximately 97 per cent.

Amendments to IAS 19
Prior period figures have been restated to reflect the adoption of the amendments to IAS 19. Consequential tax effects have been reflected
in deferred tax.

As previously reported Amendments As restated

Notes
UK
£m

Overseas
£m

Total
£m

UK
£m

Overseas
£m

Total
£m

UK
£m

Overseas
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 2012 A 252 (649) (397) 17 93 110 269 (556) (287)
Exchange adjustments  – 24 24  –  –  –  – 24 24
Current service cost and administrative expenses B (123) (38) (161) (6) (4) (10) (129) (42) (171)
Past-service cost A (2) 12 10  – (12) (12) (2)  – (2)
Net financing C (41) (23) (64) 58 (2) 56 17 (25) (8)
Contributions by employer 250 47 297 2  – 2 252 47 299
Acquisition of business 5  – 5  –  –  – 5  – 5
Actuarial losses C (659) (118) (777)  –  –  – (659) (118) (777)
Return on plan assets excluding financing C (30) 20 (10) (125) 6 (119) (155) 26 (129)
Movement in unrecognised surplus C 465  – 465 64  – 64 529  – 529
Movement on minimum funding liability C 63  – 63 9  – 9 72  – 72
At 31 December 2012 180 (725) (545) 19 81 100 199 (644) (445)
Post-retirement scheme surpluses 317 12 329 336 12 348
Post-retirement scheme deficits (137) (737) (874) (137) (656) (793)

A  An unrecognised past-service credit related to the restructuring of certain overseas healthcare schemes in 2011. This has now been recognised in full at 1 January 2012. As a
consequence, the amortisation of this past-service credit in 2012 is eliminated. In addition, an adjustment has been made in the calculation of the defined benefit obligation on one
of the UK schemes to put it on a consistent basis with the other schemes.

B  Previously all administrative costs were offset against the expected return on scheme assets. The amendments only allow this in respect of the costs of managing scheme assets; other